Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment and Heritage

Additional Estimates 2002-2003, (11 February 2003)

Outcome:
1 - Environment


Question No:  10a
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 
Blue Whales and Seismic Operations in the Otway Basin
Hansard Page ECITA:  184
Senator Carr asked:

Blue whales – how many come into the region in Australia?

Answer:

Up to approximately 70 individual Blue whales have been sighted in the Bonney upwelling area of the Otway Basin during a season, December to May. It is estimated that there are only 1200-2000 Blue whales remaining in the southern ocean. 
Outcome:
1 - Environment


Question No:  10b
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 
Blue Whales and Seismic Operations in the Otway Basin
Hansard Page ECITA:  185
Senator Carr asked:

You know precisely 25 kilometres, do you? …  How many more?
Answer:

The 4 (possibly 6) individual Blue whales were sighted during the aerial survey on the 7 December 2002 around Grid Reference 38o 34' 00"S, 141o 57' 00"E which is inshore of the 100m isobath. The distance from where the whales were sighted to the most northerly portion of the survey area boundary (Grid Reference 38o 40' 28"S, 141o 40' 09"E) is 27.3 kilometres.

Outcome:
1 - Environment



Question No:  13
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 
Blue Whales and Seismic Operations in the Otway Basin
Hansard Page ECITA:  188
Senator Carr asked:

Approvals process itself, can you give me an indication of the number of referrals involving offshore seismic operations made to the department in the past financial year?
Answer:

Ten referrals involving seismic operations were submitted to Environment Australia during the 2002/2003 financial year. 
Outcome:
1 – Environment



Question No:  14
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 
Defence referrals under EPBC Act
Hansard Page ECITA:  190
Senator Carr asked:

Is the navy required to talk to you about the use of its equipment with regard to the EPBC Act? What is the nature of the consultations? What level of assessment has resulted from these consultations?

What level of assessment has resulted from these consultations? Are you able to tell me that?

Answer:

The Department of Defence and Navy are aware of their obligations under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act). Consultations often occur at interdepartmental level. The results of Defence referrals are set out in the answer to Question No 15.

Outcome:
1 – Environment



Question No:  15
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 
Defence referrals under EPBC Act
Hansard Page ECITA:  190
Senator Carr asked:

How many referrals have there been from Defence? … Is that 11 right across the country? What is the region in which those 11 relate to activities?
Answer:

Fourteen referrals have been received from Defence since commencement of the EPBC Act (16 July 2000) and up to 31 January 2003. The proposals, their locations and the decisions/outcome under the EPBC Act are summarised in the attached table.

Defence Proposals Received under EPBC Act (16 July 2000 to 31 January 2003)

	EPBC No.
	Proposal Title
	Location
	Decisions/Outcome

	2000/120
	Supersonic Missile Launch Facility
	Jervis Bay, NSW
	Determined not controlled action provided it is taken in a specified manner on 26 March 2001. The manner related to the allowed timing of launches to avoid offshore whale migration periods.

	2001/345
	Sonar and Acoustic Trials
	Timor Sea
	Determined not controlled action provided it is taken in a specified manner on 5 July 2001. The manner related to required mitigation measures to minimise risks to incidental marine fauna species that could be present during the trials.

	2001/362
	RAAF Williamtown Upgrade (for support of Airborne Early Warning & Control Aircraft)
	Newcastle, NSW
	Determined not controlled action on 25 July 2001.

	2001/492
	Modernisation of Mulwala Munitions Plant
	Mulwala, NSW
	Determined controlled action on 8 November 2003 (currently undergoing assessment by accredited NSW EIS process).

	2001/538
	Sonar and Acoustic Trials, West Australia Exercise Area
	off Rottnest Island, WA
	Proposal withdrawn by Defence on 15 January 2002 and did not proceed (because of likely impacts on feeding Blue Whales).

	2001/540
	Airborne Sonar Trials, West Australia Exercise Area
	off Rottnest Island, WA
	Proposal withdrawn by Defence on 15 January 2002 and did not proceed (because of likely impacts on feeding Blue Whales).

	2002/562
	Werrington Multi-user Depot Redevelopment
	Penrith, NSW
	Determined not controlled action on 30 January 2002.

	2002/599
	Defence Australian Theatre Headquarters
	Bungendore, NSW
	Determined controlled action on 4 March 2002 (currently undergoing assessment at the level of an EIS under the EPBC Act).

	2002/658
	Amphibious Training Facility at HMAS Creswell
	Jervis Bay, NSW
	Determined not controlled action provided it is taken in a specified manner on 12 June 2002. The manner related to consultations with the Australian Heritage Commission to protect heritage values of HMAS Creswell.

	2002/680
	Sonar Trial, West Australia Exercise Area
	off Rottnest Island, WA
	Determined not controlled action on 28 June 2002 (the trial will be undertaken outside the Blue Whale feeding period and when whales are not likely to be present).

	2002/812
	Navy Mine Countermeasures Training Exercise Areas (Evans Head and Tasman Sea)
	Broken Bay, NSW
	Determined not controlled action provided it is taken in a specified manner on 22 October 2002. The manner related to the timing and nature of exercises to avoid risks to migrating offshore whales.

	2002/882
	RAAF Base Richmond Engine Test Facility Upgrade
	Richmond, NSW
	Determined not controlled action on 18 December 2002.

	2002/888
	Crocodile 2003 Military Training Exercise
	Shoalwater Bay, Qld, and other areas of north Queensland
	Determined controlled action on 24 December 2002 (awaiting submission of preliminary information so that the level of assessment under the EPBC Act can be determined).

	2002/896
	New Sneaker Ranges in Tully Training Area
	Tully, Qld
	Determined not controlled action provided it is taken in a specified manner on 14 January 2003. The manner relates to protection of Cassowaries.


Outcome:
1 - Environment


Question No:  16
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 
Radioactive Waste Repository
Hansard Page ECITA:  193
Senator Carr asked:
The draft EIS make no mention of Aboriginal land claims, particularly native title matters. Is it not true that all the proposed sites [for the repository] that are under the environmental assessment process are subject to native title claim?

Answer:

Aboriginal land claims and native title matters are discussed in Section 11.1 of the EIS, ‘Aboriginal Community Consultation and Views’. 
All three potential sites are within areas subject to three separate overlapping native title claims.
Outcome:
1 - Environment


Question No:  17
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 
Radioactive Waste Repository
Hansard Page ECITA:  194
Senator Carr asked:

Would it not be a reasonable proposition at the assessment process to involve the question of sites covered by native title claims?

Answer:

Native title is a relevant consideration under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999.
Outcome:
1 - Environment



Question No:  18
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 
Radioactive Waste Repository
Hansard Page ECITA:  197
Senator Wong asked:
When was the information paper prepared [by Defence]? 
Answer:

The Defence Department interdepartmental advice to the Department of Education, Science and Training is dated 18 October 2002.
Outcome:
1 - Environment


Question No:  19
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 
Radioactive Waste Repository
Hansard Page ECITA:  197
Senator Wong asked:
When did EA first receive this information paper?

Answer:

Environment Australia received a copy of the Defence Department interdepartmental advice to the Department of Education, Science and Training on 29 October 2002.
Outcome:

1 – Environment


Question No: 20
Output: 

1.4
Division: 

Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 

Radioactive Waste Repository
Hansard Page ECITA:  203
Senator Carr asked:
Can you provide on notice to the committee a list of the independent consultants that you were using as the reference group to check your own expertise? … ‘independent sources of advice’ might be a better way of putting it?

Answer:

The independent sources of advice are:  The Supervising Scientist, Geoscience Australia, the Bureau of Rural Sciences and URS Australia Pty Ltd.
Outcome:
1 - Environment


Question No:  22
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 
Grey-headed Flying Fox Trial Relocation
Hansard Page ECITA:  204
Senator Allison asked:

Grey-headed flying foxes – is it possible to say what the Commonwealth’s role in with regard to this trial, ie what sort of monitoring is there and what sort of interest is being shown in it given that they are declared vulnerable?
Answer:

A referral for the trial relocation of Grey-Headed Flying Fox (GHFF) was received from the Government of Victoria (Department of Sustainability and Environment - DSE), under the EPBC Act, on 9 April 2002. 
The referral outlined the work undertaken by the DSE to minimise potential risks to the existing and proposed colonies, including detailed monitoring arrangements and close observation of the program by the Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals.   The Minister determined the proposal not to require approval under the EPBC Act on 7 May 2003. 
EA retains an interest in the program, however, and Senior EA officers have had discussions with DSE and have visited the relocation site. The management of the animals by trained Zoos Victoria keeping staff is supported by weekly veterinarian checks of each animal. DSE staff also monitor the site daily.

Outcome:
1 - Environment


Question No:  23
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife 

Topic: 
Grey-headed Flying Fox Trial Relocation
Hansard Page ECITA:  204
Senator Allison asked:

How satisfied is the Commonwealth with the protection being afforded to those that are captive, and also the arrangements whereby the weak ones are released so we cannot be sure whether they survive and whether they are in fact being endangered by this process?
Answer:

The proposal had been well researched by the DSE and the planning had been extensive and consultative including a Management Plan for public comment. Approval from the Animal Ethics Committee and authorisation from the Department of Sustainability and Environment was required to implement the proposed techniques of handling the bats including, trapping, capturing, transporting, marking and taking of blood samples. The Victorian RSPCA is also actively monitoring the program.

EA staff were satisfied that the daily care provided by trained keeping staff, combined with weekly veterinarian visits is best practice. All relocated animals are banded, in accordance with national standards for tagging and banding, to enable an assessment of the success of the trial. 
Over time, this information will provide useful data about the translation trial, as well as the survival rates of the animals released to the wild.
Outcome:
1 - Environment


Question No:  24
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 
Grey-headed Flying Fox Trial Relocation
Hansard Page ECITA:  204
Senator Allison asked:

I have some questions about the accountability for those that are released in terms of where they go, whether they are tagged or not, whether they have microchips or not and so on.
Answer:

All captive bats are tagged and all will be released back into the wild. The first group have already been released. In addition, 50% of those released have radio tracking devices – these animals were monitored for the first ten days, and then twice weekly to identify their location, and fate. A further two animals will be fitted with satellite tracking devices. 

Outcome:
1 - Environment


Question No:  26
Output:   
1.2
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic:  
Threatened Ecological Communities
Hansard Page ECITA:  On notice
Senator Carr asked:

Section 185 1)b) of the EPBC Act requires the Minister to take all reasonable and practical steps to amend as necessary the list of ecological communities under the EPBC Act – is that correct? 

(1) Since the introduction of the Act, how many applications for listing have there been?

(2) How many threatened ecological communities have actually been listed?
(3) Do you regard this as an acceptable number of listings?
(4) Why has there been such a delay in getting the listings through?

Answer:

Yes. Section 185 1)b) of the EPBC Act does require the Minister to take all reasonably practical steps to amend as necessary the list referred to in section 181 so that it contains in each category all ecological communities that are eligible to be included in that category.

(1)
Twenty-one nominations have been received for threatened ecological communities since the Act came into force on 16 July 2000.

(2)
Six threatened ecological communities have been listed under the Act in the two years since it came into force. Twenty-six nominations have been assessed and rejected since 16 July 2000. Ten nominations are currently under consideration.

(3)
The number of listings is consistent with the twenty-two ecological communities that were listed over the eight years of listing (1992 – 2000) under the Endangered Species Protection Act 1992.

(4)
Environment Australia doesn’t believe that there are inappropriate delays surrounding the consideration of ecological communities for listing under the EPBC Act. Consideration of listing nominations requires considerable scientific research, public consultation as well as consultation with recognised experts. This rigorous approach, which may take up to twelve months to complete, is essential and ensures any new listings of ecological communities are scientifically robust and defensible.

Outcome:
1 - Environment


Question No:  27
Output: 
1.4
Division: 
Approvals and Wildlife
Topic: 
Stuart Oil Shale Project
Hansard Page ECITA:  On Notice
Senator Carr asked:

Stage 2 assessment
The Federal Government is currently assessing a proposal by Southern Pacific Petroleum (SPP) to develop Stage 2 of the Stuart Oil Shale Project in Queensland. SPP has reported that it has provided an Addendum Report to the Federal Government as part of the Stage 2 assessment process. Can you advise:


1. The date that the Government received the Addendum Report?

2. Whether the Government is still reviewing the Addendum Report?

3. If not, what was the Government’s response to the report?

4. Whether the Government has requested further information from SPP subsequent to receiving the Addendum Report? 

5. If so, detail the further information requested. 

6. The date that the Government informed SPP of its response to the Addendum Report? 

7. Whether the Government has received any further communication from SPP on this matter after receiving the Addendum Report?
8. If so, what was the content of that communication?
9. Will you provide the Committee with a copy of the Addendum Report and your response to SPP?
Answers:

1.
The Commonwealth received the Addendum Report on 27 November 2002.


2.
The SPP Addendum Report has been examined against the matters which were identified as requiring further information in the letter of 8 February 2002 from Environment Australia.


3, 4
The Government requested further information from SPP subsequent to receiving the Addendum Report.


5.
The information sought includes additional technical information on the following matters:
-
Additional information on air toxics, in particular, an explanation of the methodology used for assessing the impacts arising from the emissions of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons and hexachlorobenzene.

-
Results from additional leachate testing, including the supporting report and any validating review that may have been undertaken.

-
Details of program design to achieve reduction in dioxin generation in the process.

-
Technical details on the methodology used, the assumptions made and references used relating to the calculation of greenhouse gas emissions and data on emissions from the experience of the running of Stage 1. The provision of a full fuel cycle analysis for the Stage 2 plant. 

-
Details to enable verification of claims made in relation to reduction of emission intensity and a comparison of greenhouse emissions with other industries or countries using similar technology.

-
Provision of referenced groundwater modelling.

-
Further information on measures to compensate for the potential loss of habitat for the vulnerable Squatter Pigeon.

-
Individual hydrocarbon compounds should be identified and their impact assessed. Results of ambient monitoring for hydrocarbons and a discussion of chronic health effects of hydrocarbons.

6.
17 December 2002.
7, 8.
SPP e-mailed Environment Australia on 3 February 2003 to advise that the company was progressing the information requested on 17 December 2002 and was aiming to complete a draft response within the month. On 25 February 2003 SPP forwarded electronically a draft response to the information requested on 17 December 2002.
9.
It will be released after the Minister has made his recommendations.

1

